Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required | Crown Land Set Apart for the Purposes of an Aerodrome (Housing) in the Town of Kaikoura

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION [L.S.]

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared to be Crown

A. R. P. Being
0 0 26 87 Part Lot 33, D.P. 20185, being part Allotment 38,
District of Tamaki; coloured blue.
0 0 32 03 Lot 34, D.P. 20185, being part Allotment 38,
District of Tamaki; coloured yellow.

Situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District (City of Auckland), (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35571.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130512, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(H.C. X/219/208/1.)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 1 rood 2·1 perches.

Situated in the Borough of Otahuhu, being Lot 25, D.P. 4866, being part of the Block in the Otahuhu Survey District called Fairburns Old Land Claim 269A, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 358, folio 189 (Auckland Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(H.C. X/233/14/1.)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PROCLAMATION

1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, together with the appurtenant water and other rights over Lot 41 on Deeds Plan No. 548 created by Deed 49001 and together with the appurtenant water-rights over Lot 43 on Deeds Plan No. 548 reserved by Conveyance 48971, and subject to the water-rights thereover appurtenant to other parts of Suburban Section 44 (Lots 37, 38, 39, 40, and 41, Deeds Plan 548) reserved by Deed 49001, to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948. land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land together with and subject to the above-described easements: 2 roods 6 perches.

Being Lots 32, 33, 34, and 35 on Deeds Plan 548, being parts Meeance Suburban Section 44.

Situated in the Taradale Town District (Hawke's Bay R.D.) In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 129015, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of December, 1949. W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 31/273.)

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.s.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown Land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the purposes of an aerodrome (housing); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 2 roods

Being Section 64, Town of Kaikoura, and being all the land com-prised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 18, folio 260 (Marlborough Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 23/432/27.)

Crown Land Set Apart for Broadcasting Purposes in Block IX, Arowhenua Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for broadcasting purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenth-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 10 acres 0 roods 13 perches

Being part Section 6, Meadows Settlement.

Situated in Block IX, Arowhenua Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 7954.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128654, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 24/3517.)

Crown Land in Taranaki Land District Set Apart for the Purposes of Part I of the Housing Act, 1919

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section nine of the Housing Act, 1919, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of Crown land described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart for the purpose of Part I of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area situated in the Borough of Stratford containing two (2) acres, more or less, being Sections 812, 813, 814, 815, 850, 851, 852, and 853, Town of Stratford. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan numbered L. and S. 6/6/934, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Plan S.O. 7707L.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of December, 1949.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. 6/6/934.)